

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DYCK-O'NEAL, INC.,

Petitioner,

Supreme Court Case No.: SC17-975

v.

DCA Case No.: 1D16-1624

HEATHER LANHAM,

Circuit Court (Trial Court) Case No.:
2014-CA-000438

Respondent.
_____ /

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERTIS

Jacob D. Flentke
Florida Bar No. 0025482
Flentke Legal Consulting, PLLC
3106 Ardsley Drive
Orlando, FL 32804
Phone: (407) 286-8267
E-mail: jacob@flentkelegal.com; and
jacob.d.flentke@gmail.com
Attorneys for Heather Lanham

Rick A. Savage
Florida Bar No. 0026965
Savage Law Office, PLLC
111 N. Calhoun St., Suite 8
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-6167
Facsimile: (850) 391-6167
E-mail: rick@savagelawoffice.com
Attorneys for Heather Lanham

RECEIVED, 01/26/2018 01:58:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Section 702.06 Does Not Answer the Jurisdictional Question Presented or Abrogate This Court’s Well-Established Jurisprudence.....	7
II. This Court’s Well-Established Jurisprudence Holds that A Foreclosure Plaintiff Who Prays for a Deficiency in the Foreclosure Court, and Who Obtains a Judgment from the Foreclosure Court Reserving Jurisdiction to Grant or Deny the Deficiency Claim, Is Bound by Its Choice of Forum.....	17
III. Dyck’s Approach Would Encourage Forum Shopping While Undermining the Conservation of Judicial Resources.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Aluia v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 205 So. 3d 768 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	25 n.16
<i>Bedingfield v. Bedingfield</i> , 417 So.2d 1047 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	22
<i>Belle Mead Dev. Corp. v. Reed</i> , 153 So. 843 (Fla. 1934).....	17, 20
<i>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</i> , 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006).....	8 n.7
<i>Central Park A MetroWest Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. AmTrust REO I, LLC</i> , 169 So. 3d 1223 (Fla 5th DCA 2015).....	21
<i>Cheng v. Dyck-O’Neal</i> , 199 So. 3d 932 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	24
<i>Conway v. Town of Wilton</i> , 238 Conn. 653, 680 A.2d 242 (Conn. 1996).....	9 n.8
<i>Coe-Mortimer Co. v. Dusendschon</i> , 152 So. 729 (Fla. 1934).....	17
<i>Coffrin v. Sayles</i> , 175 So. 236 (Fla. 1937).....	17
<i>Cragin v. Ocean & Lake Realty Co.</i> , 101 So. 795 (Fla. 1931).....	10-11, 15-17, 30
<i>Crawford v. Woodward</i> , 191 So. 311 (Fla. 1939).....	17
<i>Davidson v. Stringer</i> , 147 So. 228 (Fla. 1933).....	21

<i>Dyck-O’Neal, Inc. v. Hendrick</i> , 200 So. 3d 181 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016).....	24-25
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Zota</i> , 985 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2008).....	14
<i>First Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n of Broward County v. Consol. Dev. Corp.</i> , 195 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 1967).....	12, 17, 20-21
<i>Garcia v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 178 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015).....	13, 18-25
<i>Gdovin v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 198 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	24
<i>Hardee County v. FNR II, Inc.</i> , 221 So. 3d 1162 (Fla. 2017).....	9-10, 14
<i>Haven Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Kirian</i> , 579 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1991).....	14 n.9, 29 n.20
<i>Herman v. Herman</i> , 889 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004).....	8
<i>Higgins v. Dyck-O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 201 So. 3d 157 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	5, 12-13, 18-20, 26 n.17
<i>Hirsch v. DiGaetano</i> , 732 So. 1177 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	22
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 2006).....	4
<i>Knowles v. Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.</i> , 898 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2005).....	9
<i>Lovett v. Lovett</i> , 112 So. 768 (Fla. 1927).....	18

<i>Luke v. Phillips</i> , 3 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1941).....	17, 20
<i>McLarty v. Foremost Dairies</i> , 57 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 1952).....	11, 17, 20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner, and Smith, Inc. v. Ainsworth</i> , 630 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....	22-23
<i>Nascimento v. Martin C. Boire, P.A.</i> , 149 So. 3d 690 (3d DCA 2014).....	22
<i>People v. Leiva</i> , 56 Cal.4th 498, 297 P.3d 870 (Cal. 2013).....	9 n.8
<i>Perelman v. Estate of Perelman</i> , 124 So. 3d 983 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	22
<i>PLCA Condo. Ass’n v. AmTrust-NP SFR Venture, LLC</i> , 182 So. 3d 668 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	21
<i>Provost v. Swinson</i> , 146 So. 641 (Fla. 1933).....	11, 17, 23, 30
<i>Reid v. Miami Studio Properties</i> , 190 So. 505 (1939).....	11-12, 17, 20
<i>Ross v. Damas</i> , 31 So. 3d 201 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	21
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. & Clinics v. Sidky</i> , 936 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 2006).....	24 n.14
<i>Siegel v. Siegel</i> , 575 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1991).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Hendricks v. Hunt</i> , 70 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1954).....	23 n.13

<i>TD Bank, N.A. v. Graubard</i> , 172 So. 3d 550 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015).....	21-22
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 1110 (Fla. 2014)	5
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Jones</i> , Civil Action No. 13-822-JJB-SCR, 2014 WL 1784062 (M.D. La. May 5, 2014).....	11, 27
<i>West v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 765 F.2d 526 (5th Cir. 1985).....	9 n.8
<i>Wood v. Wood</i> , 359 So. 2d 23 (3d DCA 1978).....	8
<i>Younghusband v. Ft. Pierce Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 130 So. 725 (Fla. 1930).....	18

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 57.011.....	2
Fla. Stat. § 702.06.....	1, 6-11, 13-16, 18-19, 24-29, 31-32

Legislative History

House of Representatives Final Bill Analysis, Bill No. CS/CS/HB 87, Summary Analysis (dated June 13, 2013).....	10-11, 15-16, 18 n.10, 28
---	---------------------------

Rules

Form 1.996(A) and (B) (Foreclosure Judgments), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure.....	15, 28-29
Rule 1.500(a), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure.....	2-3

Rule 1.510, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure.....	4
Rule 2.505(e), Florida Rules of Judicial Administration.....	2 n.2
Rule 2.516, Florida Rules of Judicial Administration.....	2-3
Rule 4-3.3(a)(3), Rules Regulating the Florida Bar.....	5 n.5

Law Review Articles

Judith Fox, <i>The Foreclosure Echo: How Abandoned Foreclosures Are Re-Entering the Market through Debt Buyers</i> , 26 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 25 (2013).....	5 n.6, 30-31, 31 n.23
